

No. 22-3009

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN M. HOHN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS (Nos. 2:19-cv-02491-JAR-JPO *et al.*)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

RANDALL L. HODGKINSON
NORMAN MUELLER
Amicus Committee Vice-Chairs
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
1660 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

DANIEL L. KAPLAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
850 West Adams Street, Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2730
(602) 382-2767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
FRAP 29 Statement.....	1
Introduction	2
Argument	3
I. The “structural error” doctrine emerged as a check against the improper application of the harmless-error rule.....	3
II. The Supreme Court has made plain that errors must be treated as structural when the application of the harmless- error rule to them would be improper, unfair, or impractical.....	9
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance with FRAP 29(b)(4)	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	6, 7, 8, 9, 16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Dunn v. Collieran</i> , 247 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976)	8-9
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	5, 6, 13
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	8
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	8
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 503 (2021)	15
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	5
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	10
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)	7, 10
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 584 U.S. 414 (2018)	8, 14, 15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	10

Price v. Georgia, 398 U.S. 323 (1970) 8

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 8

Shillinger v. Haworth, 70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995) 18

Strunk v. United States, 412 U.S. 434 (1973)..... 9

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 7, 13

Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) 5, 6, 13

United States v. Brown, 859 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2017) 16

United States v. French, 904 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2018) 15

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006) 7, 11

United States v. Harbin, 250 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001) 16

United States v. Mortimer, 161 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998) 15

United States v. Narog, 372 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 16

United States v. Ragin, 820 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 16

United States v. Shorty, 741 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 15

United States v. Smith-Baltiher, 424 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 16

Vasquez v. Hillery, 474 U.S. 254 (1986) 7, 10, 12, 13, 15

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... 7, 10

Weaver v. Massachusetts, 582 U.S. 286 (2017)..... 8, 9, 10, 13, 14

Williams v. Pennsylvania, 579 U.S. 1 (2016) 8, 12

Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... 9

Statutes

Act of Feb. 26, 1919, Pub. L. No. 65-281, 40 Stat. 1181 4

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) (1946)..... 4

Other

3B Federal Practice & Procedure § 855
(Westlaw, current through April 2023 Update) 9

Roger A. Fairfax, Jr., *A Fair Trial, Not A Perfect One: The Early
Twentieth-Century Campaign for the Harmless Error Rule*,
93 Marq. L. Rev. 433 (2009) 4

Zachary L. Henderson, *A Comprehensive Consideration of the
Structural-Error Doctrine*, 85 Mo. L. Rev. 965 (2020) 16
